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¢ Division Offers New Agency Training

The New Year may seem too far away to think about right now, but before we know it, 2005 will be here and 2004 will be
ablurintherearview mirror. OnJanuary 1, 2005, changes to Ohio’s agency disclosure law, part of SB 106 signed into law
by Governor Taft on August 5, 2004, will become effective. A host of other administrative provisions sought by the Division
during thelegislative process were successfully amended into SB 106 and must be followed beginning November 22, 2004.

While the new agency rules and forms offer a much anticipated remedy to the confusing, contractual looking agency
disclosures currently used, thereisagreat deal of significant information that brokers and salespersons need to know and
understand in order to bein compliance. One of the most critical issuesfor brokersisthe responsibility for having the new
agency forms ready for use beginning January 1, 2005.

The Division and Ohio Real Estate Commission are pleased to offer regional training classesto assist you in preparing for
and meeting the challenges SB 106 presents. Each session will preview the new Consumer Guide to Agency Relationships
(a brokerage-specific, consumer- and real estate agent-friendly brochure), explain the revised Agency Disclosure Form,
regulationsfor using the forms, and compl ete information on the licensing and education changesincluded in SB 106. The
new agency documents will soon be available on the Division’s web site at www.com.state.oh.us/real under the “* NEW*
Agency Disclosure” icon. Inaddition, on November 1, 2004, all revised formsand applicationswill be available at our web
site under the “Forms” area.

And the BEST news? You will earn three (3) hours of FREE Core Law continuing education credit! Register today for
any one of the classes shown below using the Division’s on-line registration form accessible from the Division’s

website.
NOTICE
List of Classes P —
All Classes are from 8:30 a.m. to 12 p.m. ~ ﬂ(&) -
VA e
November 4, 2004 — ~
Northern Ohio University College of Medicine W
4209 St. Rt. 44, Rootstown d _/J
November 9, 2004 Updated Applications & Forms
2400 Olentangy River Road, Columbus Available in November
November 10, 2004 On November 1st, the Division of Real Estate
Ohio Northern University Mclntosh Center & Professional Licensing will makeavailable 21
525 S. Main Street, Ada updated applications and forms.
November 16, 2004 e :
. : Outdated forms and applications received by
Vineyard Resource Center (Chapel Entrance) the Division after November 30, 2004, WILL
11340 Centtury Circle East, Cincinnal NOT BE ACCEPTED. After that date all

requeststo the Division using outdated formswill
not be processed until the appropriate properly
completed current form is submitted.

November 17, 2004

Ohio University
Athens

November 18, 2004 Please go to www.com.state.oh.us/real to
Sinclair University access the most current applications and forms

444 E. 3 Street, Dayton used by the Division.




From the Superintendent’s Desk...

After two years serving as
Ohio's Superintendent of Real Estate
and Professional Licensing, | wasvery
pleased to speak to attendees at the
Association of Appraiser Regulatory
Officials annual gathering earlier this
year to put the conference's theme
"sharing our concerns and mining for
solutions" into practice. | believe that
thistheme captured the essence of what
thisorganizationisall about and opened
the door to a frank discussion of the
regulations governing the rea estate
appraiser industry. Thefollowingisan
excerpt of my keynote commentstothe
membership of AARO in April of this
year:

(AARO) worksto foster open
communication and facilitates the
sharing of ideas and concerns on a
variety of issues. Thiscooperative spirit
helps each of us to do our jobs better
by alowing the incorporation of ideas
and innovations of our counterpartsin
other states into our own regulatory
operations. Because at the end of the
day, we are all in the business of
achieving results: results in ensuring
that the rights of the consumer are
protected in every real estate trans-
action, resultsin effectively enforcing
thelaws, and resultsinmaking it easier
for our customers - the appraisers - to
transact business with us.

Whilewe comefrom different
states and administer somewhat
different laws governing the appraisal
industry, weareall united inworking to
providefair, consistent regul ationsthat
bal ance maximum benefit to consumers
with minimal intrusion on business. If
thereisonething that each of uslearns
at these conferences, it is that the
regulatory structure from one state to
thenextisunique. Someof usareonly
involved inregulating appraisers, while
many of us are responsible for
regulating additional industries.

| know that every one of usin
thisroom isdeeply concerned about the
devastation that predatory lending and
property flippingishaving onindividua
consumers and entire communities.
And we all know that an inflated
appraisal isacritical component of how
these schemes work. Within the Ohio

Department of Commerce, we have
devel oped two complementary consu-
mer education programsto hel p educate
consumers on how to avoid becoming
victimized by abusive home buying
practices: the "Borrow Smart" and
"Buy Smart" campaigns.

The"Borrow Smart" campaign
encourages Ohioans to be aware of
abusivelending practicesby only signing
mortgage |oan documentswhoseterms
they agree with, understand, and can
confidently repay. The"Borrow Smart"
campaign is coordinated by the Office
of Consumer Affairs within the
Department of Commerce's Division of
Financial Institutions -- which is
responsible for regulating mortgage
brokers in Ohio. The Ohio General
Assembly created this office in May
2002 as part of aconcerted educational
initiative to reduce the growing number
of consumersfalling victim to abusive
lending practices.

To complement the "Borrow
Smart" campaign, the Division of Real
Estate and Professional Licensing has
developed our "Buy Smart" campaign
to educate Ohioans on the basics of the
home buying process. In developing
the program, Assistant Superintendent
Mary Petro made contacts with Better
Business Bureaus, advocacy groups,
legal aid societiesaswell aslocal, state
and federal government agencies.
From her discussions, sheidentified the
resources that currently existed and
also identified some needs that were
not being met. If there is a home-
ownership workshop or community
event that we can attend, Mary will be
therewith our PowerPoint presentation
to help consumers obtain a clearer
picture of the home buying process.
Throughour "Buy Smart" campaign, our
goal isto help consumerslearn asmuch
as they can about the home buying
process and to encourage them to ask
informed questions along the way.

Beyond educational initiatives,
each of us has been working to combat
predatory lending and property flipping
through our enforcement efforts. While
these enforcement efforts are time
consuming, itisvital to our communities
acrossthe country that those appraisers

who engage in preparing faulty
appraisalsfor such purposes are put out
of business!

A recent exampleof our efforts
occurred when the Ohio Real Estate
Appraiser Board revoked a Dayton-
area residential real estate appraiser's
license. The Board found that the
appraiser had violated 29 counts of
Ohio real estate appraiser law relating
to her supervision of the preparation of
appraisal reportsfor four single-family
propertiesin Dayton. Oneproperty sold
for $14,000 only to be sold eight days
later for $65,000. Another sold for
$28,000 and was appraised two weeks
later for $70,000.

In signing off on the reports
prepared by an unlicensed apprentice,
this licensed residential real estate
apprai ser accepted responsibility for the
contents of the reports and the metho-

Continued on Page 3...
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From the Superintendent’s Desk continued...

dology used in their preparation. For each of the properties, the reports did not include information on the prior sales of
each property within the preceding year.

In Ohio, we are pleased that the appraisers, mortgage brokers and others who engage in property flipping and
predatory lending scams are beginning to facethe music. They are being indicted and prosecuted thanks to the dedicated
work of federal prosecutors, in many instances, with information and assistance from our staff.

Beyond our education and enforcement efforts, we al know the importance of our licensing and administrative
work. Asregulators, first and foremost, it is our job to assure a minimum level of professional conduct, to inform our
licensees of any law changes, and to provide excellent customer serviceto help our licenseesdo their jobs. To ensurethat
our licenseesarewell informed of recent devel opments, Division staff membersare frequently invited to serve as speakers
at industry group and trade association events. We believe that by sharing information at these events it helps our
licensees to know what we expect of them and it hopefully helps to reduce the number of enforcement cases we receive.

In addition to exchanging and sharing information, you and | know that our licenseesrightfully expect usto usethe
latest technology to makeit simpler, faster and easier to conduct businesswith their regulator. They understandably want
to apply, get tested, become licensed and have their license renewed in the shortest time possible. For our licensees, it
comes down to afew simple facts of life: Time is money and sooner is far better than later.

Asweall know, technological change has had sweeping effectsin the public and private sectors, and the appraisal
industry has been no stranger to it. The tools of the trade have significantly changed over time. While atelephone and
typewriter may have helped appraisers do their job a generation ago, appraisers - like many of us-- now use computers,
pam pilots, e-mail, cell phones, voice mail, faxes and web sitesto perform their duties. The technology has changed and
in order to compete in today's marketplace, the appraisal industry has changed along with it.

Appraisers are affected by a changing economy and changing rules and regulations. And each change bringsits
own set of challenges. In order to survive and to succeed, theindustry isin aconstant state of innovation in order to meet
the challenges of tomorrow.

And we asregulators have changed aswell. We have dramatically increased our use of the Internet for purposes
of providing information and communicating with our licensees by e-mail, online newd etters and Web updates. We have
also added our current and past newsletters to the web site to serve as reference material for licensees, but also because
many of the articles can be beneficial to consumers.

In these changing times, we are taking advantage of technological innovations to make our processes more
efficient. We enhanced the efficiency of our customer service by taking a comprehensive review of the Division'sforms
in order to make them more user-friendly. Each of these improvements is beneficial to our licensees as well as atime-
saving step for our staff.

In Ohio, we have added to our web site an online lookup feature that permits licensees and consumers to view
licensinginformation. Thisisparticularly beneficial to consumers so they can check to seeif an appraiser islicensed and/
or if any disciplinary actions have been taken against them.

Appraiserscontinueto enjoy the ability to take appraiser exams closeto home at testing centerslocated throughout
the state and at times that are convenient to the applicant. As the Division begins exploring new, web-based licensing
options, we are anxiousto offer further convenience to licensees through on-line application and license renewal options.

If thereisone thing we can be certain of it isthat everything will continueto change. Together, | believethat we
will navigate the challenges that we currently face and those that we will encounter in the future. 1 am confident that our
commitment - asan organization and asindividual states committed to efficiently and effectively regulating the appraiser
industry - will lead us to find better ways to improve our consumer education, enforcement efforts, and administrative
processes. Through information sharing and positive exchanges | believe that we will lead our organizations to even
greater successes in the future.

“Blockbusting” Defined

Thedefinition of “blockbusting”, first published in the Division’s Spring 1998 Newsl etter, isexactly asfollows: “Itis
asoillegal, for profit, to induce or attempt to induce a person to sell or rent adwelling by representations regarding
the entry into the neighborhood of a person or persons belonging to one of the protected classes.” In accord with
Ohio Revised Code Section 4735.55(A), each agency agreement must contain this statement.
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The Appraiser: “Independent & Unbiased”

To keep Ohio appraiser licensees, certificate holders, and appraiser trainees advised to the importance of the
appraiser’simpartial rolein the development, analysis, and communication of an appraisal report, it is necessary for the
Division to reflect on the standards and codes that regulate these processes.

Thistopic is covered quite extensively in the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) and within USPAP. Section 4763.01(E)
of the ORC defines an “Appraisal Assignment” as an engagement for which a person licensed or certified under this
chapter is employed or retained to act, or would be perceived by third parties or the public as acting, as a disinterested
third party in rendering an unbiased real estate appraisal. Webster’s Dictionary |1, Revised Addition defines disinterested
asunbiased or impartial.

O.R.C. 4763.11(G)(5) gives the Appraisal Board authority to take any disciplinary action against a certificate
holder, registrant, or licensee who is found to have committed any violations of the standards for the development or
communication of real estate appraisals. Also, aviolation against O.R.C. 4763.11(G)(9) which could bring disciplinary
action by theAppraisal board statesthat: ‘ accepting an appraisal assignment where the employment is contingent upon the
appraiser preparing or reporting a predetermined estimate, analysis, or opinion, or where the fee to be paid for the
appraisal is contingent upon the opinion, conclusion or valuation attained or upon the consequences resulting from the
appraisal assignment.’

The Division of Rea Estate & Professional Licensing receives numerous telephone calls from licensees and
certificate holderswho ask how they should handle an assignment when being pressured from outside entitiesthat have an
interest in the subject property. Our collected and consistent questionsto theinquirer aretypically: a) Who isthe apprai ser?
b) Who spent an enormous amount of time and money to gain the experience and education required to attain the license
and/or certificate? c) Why would you want to do business with an entity that doesn’t respect your knowledge, expertise,
and the legal requirements of an industry for which they themselves are not qualified or trained? d) Why would you risk
your business and its future for one or more reports that could eventually end that future? and, €) Why would you choose
to cause harm to an innocent party by favoring the other party involved?

Dishonest and biased appraisals often cause long term financial losses that are inflicted upon the innocent and
could last a borrower’s lifetime. If you believe a client is soliciting your business by applying pressure of an unethical
nature, speak with his’her review appraiser, manager or other authority to share your concerns. Many times the home
offices are not aware of unethical practices employed in satellite offices.

Remember, as the third party in alegal transaction, your expertise is relied upon by the public to establish and
maintai n stability within your own community and state. Independent, impartial, and unbiased appraisalsare the foundation
of financial solvency of our nation and retention of the public’strust in theindustry.

It isright for the industry’s standards (USPAP) to advocate the role of the appraiser found in the Conduct and
M anagement Sections of the Ethics Rules, and soundly order the statementsfound in Standards 2-3, that must accompany
every appraisal report submitted by alicensee or certificate holder. Fittingly, these sections of the Ethics Rules coincide
with the Ohio Revised Code Section 4763.12 (C)(4).

| 2005 Commission Meeting Schedule

I
The Ohio Rea Estate Commission (OREC) meetings for next year have been scheduled and will be held in the

Division's Columbus office at 77 S. High Street, 20" Floor Hearing Room, Columbus, OH 43215-6133. All OREC
meetings are open to the public but are subject to change. |f you wish to address the Real Estate Commission, you
must formally request an appearance in writing. Please contact the Division if you have questions.

|

|

|

|

1 Jan. 5

| Feb. 9

| March 16

| April 20

| May 25

| June 29

| Aug. 3

I Sept. 7

I Oct. 19

I November 30
k
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One Stop Shop - Real Estate, Title and
Mortgage Brokerage Services

Questions often arise when a company attempts to offer their clients
real estate, title and mortgage brokerage services, sometimes called a
“one-stop shop”. Although real estate license law does not prohibit a
real estate brokerage from being affiliated with a title company or
mortgage brokerage, there are regulations that must be followed.

Real Estate license law sets forth strict standards for the payment of
commissions, the proper payment of referral fees and inducements.
Depending on the circumstances of atransaction, real estate brokerages
with close affiliationsto atitle company or mortgage brokerage should
be aware of the restrictions set forth in O.R.C. 4735.18(A)(11), (13)
and (14).

Real estatelicenseeswho refer their clientsto an effiliated title company,
settlement service provider or mortgage brokerage must ensure that
doing so is not a breach of fiduciary duties as set forth in O.R.C.
4735.62. For example, a licensee that encourages a client to use an
affiliated title company or mortgage brokerage when it may be in the
client’s best interest to use a different company has breached their
fiduciary duty to that client.

In additionto real estatelicenselaw, the Superintendent hasthe authority
to enforce O.R.C. 1349.11, which provides regulations for real estate
brokeragesthat are associated with lending institutions. Generally, the
law providesthefollowing guidelines:

A real estate brokerage may not represent to a client that a
lending institution will provide morefavorableor different loan
terms to those using the real estate brokerage from those who
do not use the brokerage.

A real estate brokerage must beidentified at all timesand “hold
itself out” as separate and distinct from any affiliated lending
ingtitution.

A real estate brokerage must providefull and completedisclosure
inwriting of itsrelationship with the affiliated lending institution
toclients.

A real estate brokerage must separately identify any office
spaceit usesin any building also used by the affiliated lending
ingtitution.

A mortgage brokerage must also comply with the regulations
enforced by the Department of Financial Institutions. More
information about mortgage brokerage licensure and regul a-
tion may be found at http://www.com.state.oh.us/dfi/
default.htm.

Failure to comply with any of the above restrictions as they apply to
real estate licensees may constitute misconduct.

Finally, areal estate brokerage affiliated with atitle company or company
that provides settlement services should be aware of Real Estate
Settlement Procedures Act (RESPA) requirements.

Continuing Education
Course Look-Up

Approved real estate and appraiser
continuing education classes are now
available in a searchable format on the
Division's website. You may search by
Date Range, Region, and Course Type.

The division has also created a new
consumer specific area on the website.
In this area, consumers may find the
Homebuyer’s Guide, the new Home
Sdller’'sGuide, and information ontheroles
of the different individuals involved in a
real estate transaction. When matched
withtheDivision of Financial Institution’s
Borrow Smart and the Division of
Securities' Buy Smart campaigns, the
Department of Commerce has provided
consumers some very useful educational
materials.

B
EHI"' DIVISION OF REAL ESTATE

BUY SMART

O

Visit our home page at www.com.state.

oh.us/real to access these new features.
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Continuing Education through Distance Education

The Ohio Real Estate Commission has approved the completion of al thirty (30) hours of continuing education
through Distance Education. The use of Distance Education will allow you to complete all required continuing
education at your convenience, including the three mandatory courses. Completing courses on lineis different
than in a classroom setting. The following information is good advice to consider if you wish to use the latest
technol ogy to complete your continuing education. Dr. Meyer isanoted educator who has developed ten rulesto
facilitate the learning process when utilizing distance education.

A Guide For Distance Learners - By Robert A. Meyer, Ph.D.

Quite often ARELLO is asked what advice we can offer to distance learner students. In response to those
guestions we offer these tips you may want to include with your distance education materials.

Ten Rulesfor Distance Learners

v Read the course introduction materials thoroughly. Distance education courses are often uniquein their
delivery formats. Theintroductory material will explain how the course operates and how to proceed
through the course in the most efficient manner. Do not skip this material. Understand the course
requirements.

v Read the learning objectives for each unit. These help outline the material that is presented in each unit
and presents the “roadmap” for your study.

Vv Taking notes while you go through the course can help you retain important points and serve as areview
for courses that require afinal exam. Summarize the main points you have learned and make notes on
those items you missed or had difficulty mastering. It isoften helpful to go back over the unit and
formulate questions based on items you haveidentified asimportant.

v Askingyourself questions during distance education studies hel psyour study to be activelearning. Turning
the unit objectivesinto questions before you start the unit often helps stimulate active learning.

Vv Settime aside on aplanned basis for your study. Distance education in many ways requires more
personal discipline than classroom study. Make sure you have certain “times for class’ each week.
Ensure that your study timeisin aquiet environment where you will not be disturbed. It iseasy to
procrastinate in distance education.

v Reward yourself with short breaks. In general, after you have studied for an hour it iswise to take a
break. Suggestionsrange from taking a coffee or teabreak to some physical activity to keep you alert and
stimulated.

v Whenyou encounter technical difficultieswith course operation, make sure you use the specific telephone
number for technical assistance. Contacting your instructor will often result in delaysin resolving technical
problems. Remember, in most distance education courses there is a separate contact for technical help.

v Whenyou do not understand the material, contact theinstructor. When the contact is made viaemail, you

should expect a reply within areasonable time frame. In rare cases where an instructor does not reply,
you should contact the provider and explain you have contacted the instructor and have not received a

reply.
v Know how long you have to complete the course. The time will be stated in the course introduction.
v Do your own work.

Reprinted with permission of ARELLO.
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Rootstown Seminar Discussed Home Buying, Selling

“Unlocking the Problemsin Real Estate”, aseminar on home buying and selling offered by the office of Lt. Governor and
Commerce Director Jennette Bradley in Rootstown on October 13, 2004, was designed to help individuals interested in
buying or selling ahome gain a better understanding of the transaction process.

Prospective home buyersand sellerswereinvited to bring their questions. The event, devel oped by Assistant Superintendent
Petro in conjunction with local real estate professionals, gave an overview of the seven key areasin areal estate process,
interlaced with specific audience questions.

The Forum, held at the Northeast Ohio Universities College of Medicine Conference Center, was free to the public and
included real estate professionals from five counties who donated their time and expertise to the effort by sharing their
professional experience and knowledge with participants. The format of the seminar specifically excluded the mention of
brokerage names and marketing of individual agents' servicesto allow attendeesto focus on the subject matter and issues
that concern them as potential home buyers and sellers.

The Division wishesto extend thanksto the following industry professionalsfor their assistance with this program: Penny
Triplett, Patti Campbell, Karen Ament, Meg Hudson, Sharyn Braunstein, Patti Hicks, Tom LaRochelle and Lenny Lawrence.

The Division Previews i T

Division of Real Estate & Professional Licensing

Home Seller’'s Guide at
OAR Convention VRl e

U licy
Division staff fielded licensees' questionson licensing
and education issues, passed out our new Homeseller’s
Guide, and assisted those wishing to renew their license
online at the 2004 OAR Convention held September
12-15in Cincinnati. Theinteraction between licensees
and our staff is always a benefit to both. Again this
year we had an outstanding response to our survey
indicating that even more licensees are becoming
comfortable with the computer and renewing on-line.

During our time at the convention, Tom Fortener of
Dayton was the first to renew on-line and Kathleen
Hudok from Boardman was the final licensee to try
out on-linelicenserenewa. Wewishtothank the OAR
for once againincluding the Divisionin this education
and networking-packed event!

RE& PL staff participating at this year’s OAR Convention
booth, from left to right: Dana Smith, Assistant Supt. Mary
Petro, Jodi Phillips and Rocco Vallera.

Governor Taft Makes Appointments to Commission, Board

Gov. Bob Taft recently announced new appointments to the Ohio Real Estate Commission and the Ohio Real Estate
Appraiser Board. John M. Kennedy, Columbus, was appointed to the Commission’s public member position for afiveyear
term expiring June 30, 2009. He replaces George M. Sarap whose term expired.

Lytle T. Davis of Cleveland, a Certified General Appraiser, will serve aterm of three years ending June 30, 2007, on the
Appraiser Board. Joining Mr. Davis on the Board as the new public member is Michael J. Koren, Columbus, whoseterm
also runsto June 30, 2007. They replace Richard Hoffman and Cheryl Love whose terms expired.
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REVOCATION

Jerry Alan Roff —Satelicensed residential
real estate appraiser — License No.
446937—Groveport, OH. Mr. Roff’slicense
was revoked for failing to employ re-
cognized methods necessary to produce a
reliable report when he misrepresented his
role in preparing the appraisal to benefit
another, stated he personally, independ-
ently and impartially prepared the appraisal
report when he had not, incorrectly stated
the distance between the subject property
and acomparabl e property in the appraisal
report, and used an incorrect prior sale for
acomparabl e property when performing a
sales comparison analysis. Further, Mr.
Roff incorrectly reported comparable
properties as being two-story dwellings
when in fact they were one and one-half
story structures, and incorrectly identified
the ages of comparable properties. Mr.
Roff’srevocation resulted from themultiple
violations of Ohio Revised Code (ORC)
4763.11(G)(5), as it incorporates USPAP
rules 1-1 (a), 1-1(c), 2-1(a), 2-3, ORC
4763.11(G)(4), ORC 4763.11(G)(6), ORC
4763.11(G)(7), ORC 4763.11(G)(8), and the
Conduct, Management and Competency
and Ethical Rulesand Guidelines. Finaly,
Mr. Roff was found on a separate count to
haveviolated ORC 4763.11(G)(7).
REPRIMANDS

Timothy D. Richardson —Satelicensed
residential real estateappraiser —L icense
No. 416611 —Hilliard, OH. Mr. Richardson
failed to describein detail the extent of the
repairs being made to the subject property
inthe appraisal report, failed toindicatein
the market analysis section of the appraisal
report the value adjustment to the com-
parable property, and failed to state the
reporting option used in the appraisal
report. Mr. Richardson wasfound to have
violated ORC 4763.11(G)(5), as it incor-
porates Uniform Standards of Professional
Appraisal Practice, Standards Rules 1-1(b),
2-1(a), 2-1(b), 2-1(c) and ORC 4763.11(G)(6).
He also was found to have violated ORC
4763.11(G) (6) and ORC 4763.11(G)(5) asit
incorporates USPAP rule 2-2 and ORC
4763.11(G)(6). Finally, the above-cited
violations are deemed to also have been a
violation of ORC 4763.11(G)(7). The
Appraiser Board issued Mr. Richardson a
written reprimand. Asto thelast violation,
Mr. Richardson is ordered to complete a
fifteen (15) hour coursein Sales Comparison
Approach to Value and afifteen (15) hour
course in Cost Approach and successfully
pass the course examinations within one
hundred and twenty (120) days of the date
of this order.

JohnW. Uttley |11 —Sate-certified general
real estate appraiser — License No.

379629—Hilliard, OH. Mr. Uttley failedto
describe in detail the extent of the repairs
being made to the subject property in the
appraisal report, failed to indicate in the
market analysis section of the appraisal
report the value adjustment to the com-
parable property, failed to state thereporting
option used in the appraisal report. Mr.
Uttley was found to have violated ORC
4763.11(G)(5), as it incorporates USPAP
rules1-1(b), 2-1(a), 2-1(b), 2-1(c), and ORC
4763.11(G)(6). Mr. Uttley wasalsofound
to have violated ORC 4763.11(G)(5) as it
incorporates USPAPrules1-1(b), 1-1(c), and
ORC 4763.11(G)(6). Hewasfound to have
violated ORC 4763.11(G) (5) asiit incor-
porates USPAP rule 2-2. In addition, the
above cited violations are deemed to also
beaviolation of ORC 4763.11(G)(7). The
Appraiser Board issued Mr. Uttley awritten
reprimand. As to the last violation, Mr.
Uttley was ordered to complete a fifteen
(15) hour course in Sales Comparison and
Income Approach and a fifteen (15) hour
course in the Cost Approach to Value and
successfully pass the course examinations
within one hundred and twenty (120) days
of the date of this order.

Carl Dwayne Over holser —Satelicensed
residential real estateappraiser —L icense
No. 441743 — Bellbrook, OH. Mr.
Overholser incorrectly indicated that the
comparable sales prices for comparable
properties had been verified with the
multiple listing service records, provided
no explanation in the appraisal why there
were no adjustments to the comparable
properties, failed to discuss the effect of
comparable properties being located on
higher traffic streetsthen that of the subject
property. Mr. Overholser wasfound to have
violated ORC 4763.11(G)(5) as it incor-
poratesUSPAPrules1-1(b), 1-1(c), 1-2(e)(i),
1-2(e)(ii), 2-1(a), and ORC 4763.11(G)(6). In
addition, Mr. Overholser wasfound to have
violated ORC 4763.11(G)(7). TheAppraiser
Board issued Mr. Overholser a written
reprimand. As to the last violation, Mr.
Overholser isordered to complete afifteen
(15) hour course in Sales Comparison
Approach to Value and successfully pass
the course examination within one hundred
and twenty (120) days of the date of this
order, except that the Superintendent may
grant an extension upon the showing of
good cause.

Howard L. Allgood — State licensed
residential real estateappraiser —license
No. 379627 —Tallmadge, OH. Mr. Allgood
failed in the narrative explanatory infor-
mation of the appraisal to report the effect
and influence of the amusement park,
whichwasinview of and in close proximity
to the subject property. He also failed to

denote in the appraisal report an
appropriate neighborhood description to
provide definition to the market area and
characteristics affecting the property. Mr.
Allgood was found to have violated ORC
4763.11(G)(5) asitincorporatesUSPAPrule
1-1(c) and ORC 4763.11(G)(6). Mr. Allgood
was also found to have violated ORC
4763.11(G)(5) asitincorporatesUSPAPrule
1-1(c) and ORC 4763.11(G)(6). For these
violations, the Board issued a written
reprimand. Additionally he is ordered to
compl ete afifteen (15) hour coursein Sales
Comparison Approach to Value and a
fifteen (15) hour course in USPAP and
successfully pass the course examina-
tions. Both courses must be completed
within one hundred and twenty (120) days
of the date of this order, except that the
Superintendent may grant an extension
upon the showing of good cause.
Robert J. Woutila — State-certified
residential real estateappraiser —L icense
No. 429196 — Sylvania, OH. Mr. Woutila
failed to state in the appraisal report that
the kitchen of the subject property had
been updated with new cabinetry although
he observed that construction materials
were still on the site and the project was
still in progress. Mr. Woutilawasfound to
have violated ORC 4763.11(G)(6) and
4763.11(G)(5) as it incorporates USPAP
rules 1-1(b), 1-2 (e)(i),1-4(h)(ii), and 2-
2(b)(viii). For theseviolations, the Board
issued Mr. Woutila a written reprimand.
Additionally he is ordered to complete a
fifteen (15) hour coursein Sales Comparison
Approach to Value and successfully pass
the course examination within one hundred
and twenty (120) days of the date of this
order, except the Superintendent may grant
an extension upon the showing of good
cause.

Ronald A. Hillier —Sate-certified general
real estate appraiser — License No.
434772 — Cortland, OH. Mr. Hillier
misrepresented the distance between the
subject Property and each of the comps
used in the appraisal report, failed to
correctly report property data for
comparable properties utilized in the
appraisal report by furnishing conflicting
information with regard tothe size, and age,
and failed to state the reporting option used
intheappraisal report. Mr. Hillier wasfound
to have violated ORC 4763.11(G)(5) as it
incorporates Uniform USPAP rule 1-1(c),
ORC4763.11 (G)(5) asit incorporates 2000

Continued on Page 12...
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Real Estate Disciplinary Actions

REVOCATIONS

L1SA CIOFANI BASHAM, salesperson,
Willoughby Hills, Ohio, astheresult of an
investigation of aformal complaint, license
wasrevoked for violating, in count 1, Ohio
Revised Code (ORC) Sections4735.18(A)
(6) and 4735.18(A)(9) asitincorporatesORC
4735.62, when shefailed to discloseto the
buyer that funds would not be maintained
in a trust account; in count 2, ORC
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates ORC
4735.02, when she accepted earnest money
during a time when her license was
suspended; in count 3, ORC Sections
4735.18(A)(4) and 4735.18(A)(6) as it
incorporates the Canons of Ethics, Article
10, when she acted for morethan one party
in the transaction without the informed
consent of both parties; in count 4, ORC
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates ORC
4735.62, when she improperly acted to
further the interests of the seller, while
representing the buyer; in count 6, ORC
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates ORC
4735.59, when shefailed to obtain consent
of the buyer to terminate the relationship
and represent builder; and in count 7, ORC
4375.8(A)(6), when shefailed to obtain the
buyer’s informed consent regarding a
changein her agency relationship with the
buyer.

JOHN D.CALDWELL, slesperson, Fair-
view Park, Ohio, as the result of an
investigation of aformal complaint, license
wasrevoked for violating, in count 1, ORC
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) 1301:5-1-13,
when he failed to cooperate with the
Division’sinvestigation by failing to obey
a Division issued subpoena; in count 2,
license was revoked for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(8), when he procured an Ohio
Real Estate License by misrepresentation,
when he indicated he had no prior
suspensions, when in fact, he had; and in
count 3, licensewasrevoked for violating
ORC 4375.18(A)(6), when he appropriated
hisbroker’s share of acommission.

SUSPENSIONS FINES, EDUCATION
PATRICIA A. HOSEY, salesperson,
Zanesville, Ohio, as the result of an in-
vestigation of aformal complaint, wasfined
$200.00 and wasrequired to complete and
to submit proof of completion of athree(3)
hour ethics course, for violating two counts
of ORC 4735.18(A)(6), one as it incor-
poratesArticle 17 of the Canons of Ethics
for the Real Estate Industry, when she
acted asasalesperson for abrokerage with
whom she was not licensed. Ms. Hosey
also failed to give due respect to an active
exclusive agency of another broker.
GAIL L. GARLAND, salesperson,
Zanesville, Ohio, as the result of an in-
vestigation of aformal complaint, wasfined

$200.00 and was required to complete and
to submit proof of completion of athree(3)
hour ethics course, for violating two counts
of ORC 4735.18(A)(6), one as it
incorporates Article 17 of the Canons of
Ethics for the Real Estate Industry, when
she acted as a sal esperson for a brokerage
with whom she was not licensed. Ms.
Garland also failed to give due respect to
an active exclusive agency of another
broker.

DOREEN L. DAVIS, salesperson,
Beachwood, Ohio, as the result of an
investigation of a formal complaint, was
fined $100.00for violating ORC 4735.18(A)
(9) asit incorporates ORC 4735.71(C)(3),
when she failed to obtain theinitial s of all
of the parties on the dual agency statement
to reflect their consent to dual agency.
REBECCA NEVILLE, broker, Ada, Ohio,
astheresult of aninvestigation of aformal
complaint, was fined $250.00 and was
required to complete and to submit proof
of completion of a three (3) hour agency
course, for violating; in count 2, ORC
4735.18(A)(9) asthat section incorporates
ORC 4735.58(C), when shefailed to present
disclosure of a buyer agency status to
buyers; in count 3, was fined $250.00, for
violating ORC 4735.18(A)(9) as it incor-
porates ORC 4735.58(B), when shefailed
to provide the buyer with an agency dis-
closure form; and in count 4, was fined
$250.0, for violating ORC 4735.18(A)(9) as
itincorporates ORC 4735.71(B), when she
failed to provide the buyer with a dual
agency disclosure form.

CAROL A. GOFF, sdlesperson, Zanesville,
Ohio, astheresult of aninvestigation of a
forma complaint, wasfined $500.00 and was
reguired to complete and to submit proof
of completion of the ten (10) hour sales
post-licensure course, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(20), when she offered property
for sale without the knowledge and
consent of one of the owners and when
she failed to determine any special
conditions applicable under a court order,
and merely assumed she could list the
property.

ROBERT G. BRYDEN, broker, Dublin,
Ohio, astheresult of aninvestigation of a
formal complaint, wasfined $300.00 and was
reguired to complete and to submit proof
of completion of athree (3) hour agency
coursefor violating ORC 4735.18(A)(6) as
it incorporates ORC 4735.58(A), when he
marketed and listed lots without securing
an agency disclosure form signed by the
seller. Inaddition, hewasfined $300.00, for
violating ORC 4735.18(A)(6) as it incor-
porates ORC 4735.55(C), when hemarketed
and listed lots without verifying that his
clients had signed thelisting agreement he
sent to them.

ANNE DELACROI X, broker, Poland, Ohio,
astheresult of aninvestigation of aformal
complaint, wasfined $500.00 for violating
ORC 4735.18(A)(6) asit incorporates ORC
4735.13(B), when she received a written
request from one of her affiliatesfor return
of their license to the Division; although
Ms. Delacroix was on vacation during a
period after the notice had been received,
the two week period that she allowed to
lapse before return of the license was
inexcusable.

CAROL A. GALLARDO, salesperson,
Elyria, Ohio, as the result of an
investigation of a formal complaint, was
fined $500.00 and wasrequired to complete
and to submit proof of completion of athree
(3) hour agency course, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates ORC
4735.71(A), when shefailed to obtain the
buyer’s written consent to a dual agency
relationship on a dual agency disclosure
statement.

COLLEEN SAUNDERS, salesperson,
Toledo, Ohio, as the result of an
investigation of a formal complaint, was
fined $300.00 and wasrequired to complete
and to submit proof of completion of athree
(3) hour agency course, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates ORC
4735.58(C), when shefailed to present the
agency disclosure statement to the buyer,
reguest that the buyer sign and date the
form, and then deliver the statement to the
seller’sagent.

J. PAUL BASINGER, broker, Boardman,
Ohio, astheresult of aninvestigation of a
formal complaint, was fined $500.00 for
violating, in count 1, ORC Sections
4735.18(A)(6) and 4735.18(A)(10), when he
demanded, without reasonable cause, and
consent of the client, afeefor obtaining an
inspection report; in count 2, he was fined
$500.00 and wasrequired to complete and
to submit proof of completion of the ten
(20) hour brokerage post-licensure course,
for violating ORC 4735.18(A)(6) as it
incorporates ORC 4735.62(B), when he
failed to abide by the terms of the agency
agreement by obtaining acommission; and
in count 3, wasfined $500.00, for violating
ORC 4735.18(A)(6) asit incorporates ORC
4735.62(A), when he failed to reduce his
commission agreement to writing and
obtain the buyer’s consent to this
agreement.

JULIE A. CERNEKA, sales associate,
Youngstown, Ohio, as the result of an
investigation of a formal complaint, was
fined $500.00for violating, in count 1, ORC
Sections 4735.18(A)(6) and 4735.18(A)(10),
when she demanded, without reasonable
cause and consent of the client, a fee for
obtaining an inspection report; in count 2,

Continued on Page 10...
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Real Estate Disciplinary Actions Continued...

was fined $500.00 and was required to
complete and to submit proof of completion
of the ten (10) hour sales post-licensure
coursg, for violating ORC 4735.18(A)(6) as
itincorporates ORC 4735.62(B), when she
failed to abide by the terms of the agency
agreement by obtaining acommission; and
in count 3, wasfined $500.00 for violating
ORC 4735.18(A)(6) asit incorporates ORC
4735.62(A), when shefailed to reduce her
commission agreement to writing and to
obtain the buyer’s consent to this
agreement.

KEITH L. BOWMAN, broker, Bedford,
Ohio, wasfined $1,000.00 and wasrequired
to complete and to submit proof of com-
pletion of theten (10) hour brokerage post-
licensure course, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(6), asit incorporatesArticle 3
of the Canons of Ethicsfor the Real Estate
Industry, when he failed to return the
license of a salesperson upon the
suspension of their license and after the
Division requested the license to be
remitted.

KEITH DENTON, salesperson, Cincinnati,
Ohio, had his license suspended until he
provides evidence from the court that apost
release control is fulfilled. He was fined
$200.00, and wasrequired to complete and
to submit proof of completion of the ten
(20) hour sales post-licensure course for
violating ORC 4735.18(A)(6) as it incor-
porates ORC 4735.13(C) and ORC 4375.18
(A)(8). Mr. Denton failed to report to the
Division felony convictions which
occurred in 2001. In addition, he failed to
report a 1991 felony on a 2004 transfer
application.

DUKE REALTY SERVICES Ltd.
PARTNERSHIP, partnership, Inde-
pendence, Ohio, was fined $2,500.00 and
the brokerswho qualify the partnership for
licensure were required to complete and to
submit proof of completion of theten (10)
hour brokerage post-licensure course for
violating ORC 4735.18(A)(6) as it incor-
porates Article 3 of the Canons of Ethics
for the Real Estate Industry. The company
received notice from the Division that the
license of an affiliated sal esperson needed
to be returned. However, the company
failed to promptly respond, in accordance
with the directive on the notice. Also, a
representative did not attend at the formal
hearing to respond to the charge
VICTORIA L. RICHARDSON, saes
person, Columbus, Ohio, as the result of
aninvestigation of aformal complaint, was
fined $500.00 and wasrequired to complete
and to submit proof of completion of athree
(3) hour course on agency for violating
ORC 4735.18(A)(9) asitincorporates ORC
4735.71(A), when shefailed to obtain the
seller’s written consent to dual agency.
DAVID S. PRITCHARD, salesperson,
Columbus, Ohio, as the result of an in-

vestigation of aformal complaint, in count
1, was fined $500.00 and was required to
complete and to submit proof of completion
of athree (3) hour course on agency for
violating ORC 4735.18(A)(9) as it incor-
poratesORC 4735.58(A), when hefailed to
provide the seller with an agency dis-
closureform; in count 2, wasfined $500.00,
for violating ORC 4735.18(A)(9) asitincor-
porates ORC 4735.58(B)(1)(e), when he
failed to provide the buyer with an agency
disclosure form; in count 3, was fined
$500.00, for violating ORC 4735.18(A)(9) as
itincorporates ORC 4735.56, when hefailed
to provide the seller with the brokerage's
agency policy; and in count 4, was fined
$300.00 and was required to complete and
to submit proof of completion of athree(3)
hour civil rights course, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates ORC
Sections4735.55(A)(2) and (A)(3), whenhe
failed to includethefair housing and block-
busting language on the agency agreement
withthesdller.

CAROLEA.HUPP, salesperson, Wester-
ville, Ohio, astheresult of aninvestigation
of aformal complaint, was fined $500.00
and wasrequired to complete and to submit
proof of completion of a three (3) hour
course on agency, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates ORC
4735.62(G), when she failed to advise her
client to obtain expert legal advicerelating
to their proposed creation of a partnership
to purchase property.

JACK M. HULLS, broker, Westerville,
Ohio, astheresult of aninvestigation of a
formal complaint, license was suspended
for ninety (90) days and was required to
complete and to submit proof of completion
of the ten (10) hour brokerage post-
licensure course, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates OAC
1301:5-6-01(D), when hefailed to oversee
the operation of hisbrokerage with regard
to the purchase of property.
LEWISFLETCHER, broker, Cleveland,
Ohio, astheresult of aninvestigation of a
formal complaint, wasfined $500.00 and was
required to complete and to submit proof
of completion of athree (3) hour courseon
agency, for violating, in count 1, ORC
4735.18(A)(9) as it incorporates ORC
4735.58(B), when he failed to provide the
purchaser with an agency disclosureform;
in count 2, license was suspended for 5
daysand wasfined $1,000.00, for violating
ORC Sections4735.18(A)(6) and (A)(24),
asthey incorporate OAC 1301:5-5-09(A),
when hefailed to keep accurate records of
earnest monies; in count 3, license was
suspended for fifteen (15) days, wasfined
$1,000.00, and wasrequired to completeand
to submit proof of completion of the ten
(20) hour brokerage post-licensure course,
for violating ORC 4735.18(A)(6) as it
incorporatesORC 4735.18(A)(26) and OAC

1301:5-5-08(C), when he failed to keep
monies in a trust account separate and
distinct from other financial dealings; and
in count 4, was fined $300.00 and was
required to complete and to submit proof
of completion of a three (3) hour fair
housing course, for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(6) as it incorporates ORC
Sections4735.55(A)(2) and (A)(3), whenhe
failed toincludefair housing language and
blockbusting language in the agency
agreement with the seller.

MIKE HARI G, salesperson, Akron, Ohio,
had his license suspended until he
provides evidence that heisreleased from
his court ordered probation, for violating
ORC 4735.18(A), when he pled guilty to
and was convicted of athird degreefelony,
acrimeof moral turpitude.

VICTORIA D. JOHNSON, salesperson,
Shaker Heights, Ohio, as the result of an
investigation of a formal complaint, was
fined $500.00 and wasrequired to complete
and to submit proof of completion of athree
(3) hour agency course, to be taken within
the 1% quarter of theyear 2005, for violating,
in count 1, ORC 4735.18(A)(9) as it
incorporates ORC 4735.58(B), when she
failed to present an agency disclosure
statement to the buyers when she showed
them aproperty; and in count 2, wasfined
$500.00, and required to submit proof of
completion of theten (10) hour sales post-
licensure course for violating ORC
4735.18(A)(6), as it incorporates ORC
4735.71, when shefailed to present thedual
agency disclosure form.

GARY G. HABEEB, broker, Parma, Ohio,
astheresult of aninvestigation of aformal
complaint, license was suspended for
fifteen (15) days, wasfined $300.00 and was
reguired to complete and to submit proof
of completion of athree (3) hour courseon
agency, for violating, ORC 4735.18(A)(6)
asit incorporates ORC 4735.58(B), when
hefailed to present the appropriate agency
disclosure form to the buyer before
assisting with negotiations.
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edition of USPAPrule2-2 (a). For theseviolationsthe Board ordered Mr. Hillier to completeafifteen (15) hour coursein USPAPwithin
ninety (90) days of the date of thisorder. Also, Mr. Hillier must complete afifteen (15) hour coursein Sales Comparison within One
hundred twenty (120) days of the date of this order and successfully pass both course examinations.

APPEALS
Raymond Dayle Peters- Satecertified general real estateappraiser —L icense No. 398623 — Smithville, OH. Mr. Peters appealed the

Board's order to the Wayne County Court of Common Pleas. The court stayed the Board's order pending the outcome of the appeal.

Note: The appraisal education taken to satisfy
disciplinary orderscan not be used for credit
for the 14 hours of approved continuing
education required annually.
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